

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No. 291 21st October. 2022 Nauru

G.N.No. 1148/2022

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 23

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, **I, HON. RUSS JOSEPH KUN, M.P.,** PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, DO HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTERS OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR NAMES:-

MINISTER OF CABINET BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

HON. RUSS JOSEPH KUN, M.P MINISTER FOR COMMERCE & BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

MINISTER FOR FOREIGN INVESTMENT AND INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT

HON. MARTIN HUNT, M.P

MINISTER FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS

- Department of Multicultural Affairs
 - Secretariat
 - Governance Section
 - Administration Section
 - Enduring Capability Team Section
 - Land Lease Section
 - Regional Processing Centre (RPC)
 - Safety & Security Section
 - Settlement which includes the Leaders Community Consultative Committee
 - Refugee Status Determination
 - Community Liaison Officer Project
 - Refugee Status Determination

MINISTER FOR EIGIGU SOLUTIONS CORPORATION

MINISTER FOR NAURU RPC CORPORATION (NRPCC)

No. 291 21st October, 2022 Nauru

G.N.No. 1148/2022 (Cont'd)

HON. PYON DEIYE, M.P

MINISTER FOR JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL

- Department of Justice & Border Control
 - Justice
 - Immigration
 - Passports
 - Quarantine
 - Dog Management and Control Unit
 - Correctional Service
- Judiciary and Courts
- National Coordinating Committee on Anti-Money
 Laundering & Countering the Financing of Terrorism

THE ABOVE ASSIGNMENTS OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE ABOVE-MENTIONED SHALL TAKE EFFECT ON THE TWENTIETH DAY OF OCTOBER, TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY-TWO.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 20th DAY OF OCTOBER, TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY-TWO.

HON. RUSS JOSEPH KUN, M.P <u>PRESIDENT</u> AND CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET No. 291 21st October, 2022 Nauru

G.N.No. 1149/2022

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU DEPUTY MINISTERS ACT 2019

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT UNDER SECTION 3 OF THE DEPUTY MINISTERS ACT 2019, **I, HON. RUSS JOSEPH KUN, M.P.,** PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, DO HEREBY APPOINT THE DEPUTY MINISTERS TO ASSIST MINISTERS IN THEIR PERFORMANCE OF DUTIES AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR NAMES:-

HON. ASTERIO APPI, M.P DEPUTY MINISTER FOR MULTICULTURAL

AFFAIRS

DEPUTY MINISTER FOR EIGIGU SOLUTIONS

CORPORATION

DEPUTY MINISTER FOR NAURU RPC

CORPORATION (NRPCC)

HON. MAVERICK EOE, M.P DEPUTY MINISTER FOR JUSTICE AND

BORDER CONTROL

DEPUTY MINISTER FOR COMMERCE

& BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

HON. REAGAN WINSON ALIKLIK, M.P DEPUTY MINISTER FOR FOREIGN

INVESTMENT AND INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT

THE ABOVE ASSIGNMENTS OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE ABOVE-MENTIONED SHALL TAKE EFFECT ON THE TWENTIETH DAY OF OCTOBER, TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY-TWO.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 20th DAY OF OCTOBER, TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO.

HON. RUSS JOSEPH KUN, M.P <u>PRESIDENT</u> <u>AND CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET</u>